HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
May 02, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:30 AM Tapes 77 - 78
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 77A - Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 74 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SJR 26 - Public Hearing and Work Session
HJR 31 - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T7A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:32 a.m.
SB 77A - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
009 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
022 Chair Rosenbaum
027 BJ Smith, Director of Public & Government Affairs, Clackamas
County (EXHIBIT A)
061 Chair Rosenbaum
066 Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Secretary of State’s Election’s
Division
122 Chair Rosenbaum
124 Bayes
138 Rep. Berger
142 Bayes
159 Rep. Berger
170 Bayes
77A 171 Chair Rosenbaum
173 Rep. Berger
175 Bayes
178 Chair Rosenbaum
182 Bayes
188 Chair Rosenbaum

193 Bayes



199 Rep. Buckley

205 Chair Rosenbaum
210 Bayes
215 Chair Rosenbaum
223 Rep. Thatcher
234 Bayes
242 Rep. Thatcher
251 Chair Rosenbaum
255 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 77A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
257 Chair Rosenbaum
264 VOTE: 6-1-0
AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan,
Rosenbaum
NAY: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.

272 Chair Rosenbaum
SB 74 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
273 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
320 Chair Rosenbaum
327 Linda Smith, County Clerk/Elections Officer, Klamath County
372 Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Secretary of State’s Election’s
Division
400 Chair Rosenbaum
403 Rep. Roblan
410 Smith
415 Rep. Berger
431 Rep. Thatcher
444 Bayes
78A 016 Rep. Thatcher
019 Bayes
025 Rep. Hunt
030 Smith
78A 039 Rep. Hunt
042 Smith
046 Rep. Roblan
050 Bayes
053 Chair Rosenbaum
056 MOTION: Rep Berger moves to ADOPT SB 74-1
amendments dated 4/30/07.
059 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
060 MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 74 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
061 Chair Rosenbaum
067 Rep. Berger
073 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIES.



076
082

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
Stembridge
Chair Rosenbaum

SJR 26 - PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

084
087
093

100

127
129
134
142
144
147
150
158
162
165
168

173
180
185

78A 187
190

HJR 31 - WORK SESSION
192

196
201
214
216
222
226
239

243
250

253
259
264
268

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

Angi Dilkes, Representative, Pac/West Communications

(EXHIBIT C)

Jeff Curtis, Executive Director, Portland Rose Festival

Association

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Curtis

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 24 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Rep. Roblan

Stembridge

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves HJR 31 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIES.

REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:22 a.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. SB77A, written testimony of Verne Duncan, BJ Smith, 1 p
B. SB 74, -1 amendments, staff, 5 pp
C. SJR 26, Informational Packet, Angi Dilkes, 18 pp



