HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

May 02, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:30 AM Tapes 77 - 78

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
OT A FE DDECENT.	

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 77A - Public Hearing and Work Session SB 74 - Public Hearing and Work Session SJR 26 - Public Hearing and Work Session HJR 31 - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
77A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:32 a.m.
SB 77A - PUB	LIC HEARING AND	WORK SESSION
	009	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	022	Chair Rosenbaum
	027	BJ Smith, Director of Public & Government Affairs, Clackamas
		County (EXHIBIT A)
	061	Chair Rosenbaum
	066	Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Secretary of State's Election's
		Division
	122	Chair Rosenbaum
	124	Bayes
	138	Rep. Berger
	142	Bayes
	159	Rep. Berger
	170	Bayes
77A	171	Chair Rosenbaum
	173	Rep. Berger
	175	Bayes
	178	Chair Rosenbaum
	182	Bayes
	188	Chair Rosenbaum
	193	Bayes

	199	Rep. Buckley
	205	Chair Rosenbaum
	210	Bayes
	215	Chair Rosenbaum
	223	Rep. Thatcher
	234	Bayes
	242	Rep. Thatcher
	251	Chair Rosenbaum
	255	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 77A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	257	Chair Rosenbaum
	264	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 1 - Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.
	272	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 74 - PUB</u>	LIC HEARING ANI	D WORK SESSION
	273	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	320	Chair Rosenbaum
	327	Linda Smith, County Clerk/Elections Officer, Klamath County
	372	Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director, Secretary of State's Election's
		Division
	400	Chair Rosenbaum
	403	Rep. Roblan
	410	Smith
	415	Rep. Berger
	431	Rep. Thatcher
	444	Bayes
78A	016	Rep. Thatcher
	019	Bayes
	025	Rep. Hunt
	030	Smith
78A	039	Rep. Hunt
	042	Smith
	046	Rep. Roblan
	050	Bayes
	053	Chair Rosenbaum
	056	MOTION: Rep Berger moves to ADOPT SB 74-1
		amendments dated 4/30/07.
	059	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	060	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 74 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	061	Chair Rosenbaum
	067	Rep. Berger
	073	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIES.

		REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	076	Stembridge
	082	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SJR 26 - P</u>		ND WORK SESSION
	084	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	087	Chair Rosenbaum
	093	Angi Dilkes, Representative, Pac/West Communications (EXHIBIT C)
	100	Jeff Curtis, Executive Director, Portland Rose Festival Association
	127	Chair Rosenbaum
	129	Rep. Berger
	134	Curtis
	142	Chair Rosenbaum
	144	Rep. Thatcher
	147	Chair Rosenbaum
	150	Rep. Roblan
	158	Chair Rosenbaum
	162	Rep. Buckley
	165	Chair Rosenbaum
	168	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SJR 24 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	173	Rep. Roblan
	180	Stembridge
	185	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
78A	187	REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
/oA	187	Rep. Roblan Chair Rosenbaum
HIR 31 V	VORK SESSION	
<u>1151 51 - v</u>	192	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	192	Chair Rosenbaum
	201	Stembridge
	214	Chair Rosenbaum
	216	Rep. Roblan
	222	Chair Rosenbaum
	226	Rep. Hunt
	239	MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves HJR 31 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	243	Chair Rosenbaum
	250	VOTE: 7-0-0
	250	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIES. REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.
	253	Rep. Roblan
	259	Rep. Buckley
	264	Rep. Thatcher
	268	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:22 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 77A, written testimony of Verne Duncan, BJ Smith, 1 p
- B. SB 74, -1 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- C. SJR 26, Informational Packet, Angi Dilkes, 18 pp